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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

STD 213A (Rav 6/03)
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|
f Registration Number

13-20061 L AD1 1

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and Contractor named below:

State Agency's Name

California Department of Public Health

Also known as COPH or the State

Contractor's Name

County of Monterey

2. The term of this Uy 12013 through  Marh 31,2016
Agreement is: i -
3. The maximum amount of this $ 768,337

Agreement after this amendmentis:  Seven Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand, Three Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars

(Also referred to as Contractor)

I, Purpose of amendment: This amendment increases the funding level and extends the term of this agreement

by 2 years, due to a revised state allocation formula for this program.

Il Certain changes made in this amendment are shown as: Text additions are displayed in bold and underline.

Text deletions are displayed as strixe through text (i.e., Strike).

It Paragraph 3 (maximum amount payable) on the face of the original STD 213 is increased by $584,581 and is
A

ac Einhty Thea

amended to read: & T95-One-Hh
$768.337 (Seven Hundred Sixty Ei

g

ght Thousand, Three Hundred Thirty

;nehr S?X }e! ars

Seven Dollars).

=

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties herato.

(Continued on next page)

CALIFORNIA
Department of General Services
Use Only

CONTRACTOR
Contractor's Name (If other than an individual, state whether a corporation, parinership, efc.)
County of Monterey 7‘

By(Authorized Signature

Pﬁwtad e and Title of Person Signing

Ray Bullick, Director of Health

Address
County of Monterey
1270 Natividad Road, Safinas, CA 93906

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Agency Name

California Department of Public Health

nature) Date Signed (Do not type)

U eda 3/7/19

Printed N/L{ e and Title of Person Signing
Yolanda Murillo, Chief, Contracts Management Unit

Eﬂ Exempt per:OA Budget Act 2013

Address

1616 Capitol Avenue, Suite 74.317, MS 1802, P.O. Box 997377,
Sacramento, CA §5899-7377




County of Monterey
Contract Number: 13-20061 AC1

Exhibit B - A01
Budget Detail and Payment Provisions

Invoicing and Payment

A.

For services satisfactorily rendered, and upon receipt and approval of the invoices, the State
agrees to compensate the Contractor for actual expenditures incurred in accordance with the
attached budget.

Invoices must include the Agreement Number and Program Name and must be submitted not
more frequently than monthly in arrears. Each invoice for the quarter shall be submitted for
payment no more than thirty-(36) forty-five (45) calendar days following the close of each
quarter, uniess an alternate deadline is agreed to in writing by the program contract manager.
Direct all inquiries to:

Invoice Desk

California Department of Public Health
Office of AIDS

MS 7700

1616 Capitol Avenue, Suite 616

P.O. Box 997426

Sacramento, CA 95898-7426

Invoices shall:

1) Submit on Contractor letterhead and signed by an authorized representative, certifying that
the expenditures claimed represent actual expenses for the service performed under this
contract.

) ldentify contract agreement number.

Identify the billing and/or performance period covered by the invoice.

) ltemize costs for the billing period in the same or greater level of detail as indicated in this
agreement. Subject to the terms of this agreement, reimbursement may only be sought for
those costs and/or cost categories expressly identified as allowable in this agreement and
approved by CDPH.

B wN

Budget Contingency Clause

A

Itis mutually agreed that if the Budget Act of the current year and/or any subsequent years
covered under this Agreement does not appropriate sufficient funds for the program, this
Agreement shall be of no further force and effect. In this event, the State shall have no liability
to pay any funds whatsoever to Contractor or to furnish any other considerations under this
Agreement and Contractor shall not be obligated to perform any provisions of this Agreement.

If funding for any fiscal year is reduced or deleted by the Budget Act for purposes of this
program, the State shall have the option to either cancel this Agreement with no liability
occurring to the State, or offer an agreement amendment to Contractor to reflect the reduced

amount.

Prompt Payment Clause

Payment will be made in accordance with, and within the time specified in, Government Code
Chapter 4.5, commencing with Section 927. -
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County of Monterey
Contract Number: 13-20061 A0

Exhibit B — A01
Budget Detail and Payment Provisions

Amounts Payable
A. The amounts payable under this agreement shall not exceed:
1) $483.796 $228,241 for the budget period of 07/01/13 through 03/31/14

2) $206,900 for the budget period of 04/01/13 through 03/31/15
3) $206,900 for the budget period of 04/01/13 through 03/31/16

B Reimbursement shall be made for allowable expenses up to the amount annually encumbered
commensurate with the state fiscal year in which services are performed and/or goods are
received.

Timely Submission of Final Invoice

A. A final undisputed invoice shall be submitted for payment no more than sixty (60) calendar days
following the expiration or termination date of this agreement, unless a later or alternate
deadline is agreed to in writing by the program contract manager. Said invoice should be
clearly marked “Final Invoice”, indicating that all payment obligations of the State under this
agreement have ceased and that no further payments are due or outstanding. The State may, at
its discretion, choose not to honor any delinquent final invoice if the Contractor fails to obtain
prior written State approval of an alternate final invoice submission deadline.

B. The Contractor is hereby advised of its obligation to submit to the state, with the final invoice, a
completed copy of the “Contractor’s Release (Exhibit F)”.

Allowable Line ltem Shifts

A. Subject to the prior review and approval of the State, line item shifts of up to fifteen percent
(15%) of the annual contract total, not to exceed a maximum of one hundred thousand
($100,000) annually are allowed, so long as the annual agreement total neither increases nor
decreases.

The $100,000 maximum limit shall be assessed annually and automatically adjusted by the
State in accordance with cost-of-living indexes. Said adjustments shall not require a formal
agreement amendment. The State shall annually inform the Contractor in writing of the
adjusted maximum.

B. Line item shifts meeting this criteria shall not require a formal agreement amendment.

C. The Contractor shall adhere to State requirements regarding the process to follow in requesting
approval to make line item shifts.

D. Line item shifts may be proposed/requested by either the State or the Contractor.
Expense Aliowability / Fiscai Documentation

A. Invoices, received from the Contractor and accepted for payment by the State, shall not be
deemed evidence of aliowable agreement costs.

B. Contractor shall maintain for review and audit and supply to CDPH upon request, adequate
documentation of all expenses claimed pursuant to this agreement to permit a determination of
expense allowability.
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County of Monterey
Contract Number: 13-20061 A01

Exhibit B — A01
Budget Detail and Payment Provisions

C. If the allowability of an expense cannot be determined by the State because invoice detail. fiscal
records, or backup documentation is nonexistent or inadequate according to generally accepted
accounting principles or practices, all questionable costs may be disallowed and payment may
be withheld by the State. Upon receipt of adequate documentation supporting a disallowed or
questionable expense, reimbursement may resume for the amount substantiated and deemed
allowable.

8. Recovery of Overpayments

A. Contractor agrees that claims based upon the terms of this agreement or an audit finding and/or
an audit finding that is appealed and upheld, will be recovered by the State by one of the
following options:

1) Contractor’s remittance to the State of the full amount of the audit exception within 30 days
following the State’s request for repayment;

2) Arepayment schedule which is agreeable to both the State and the Contractor.

B. The State reserves the right to select which option, as indicated above in paragraph A, will be
employed and the Contractor will be notified by the State in writing of the claim procedure to be
utilized.

C. Interest on the unpaid balance of the audit finding or debt will accrue at a rate equal to the
monthly average of the rate received on investments in the Pooled Money Investment Fund
commencing on the date that an audit or examination finding is mailed to the Contractor,
beginning 30 days after Contractor’s receipt of the State’s demand for repayment.

D. Ifthe Contractor has filed a valid appeal regarding the report of audit findings, recovery of the
overpayments will be deferred until a final administrative decision on the appeal has been
reached. [f the Contractor loses the final administrative appeal, Contractor shall repay, to the
State, the over-claimed or disallowed expenses, plus accrued interest. Interest accrues from
the Contractor’s first receipt of State’s notice requesting reimbursement of questioned audit
costs or disallowed expenses.
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Exhibit B - Attachment |

HIV Care Program

AMENDED Budget (Year 1)

Contractor's Name: County of Monterey

Contract Number: 13-20061 AO1

July 1, 2013 through March 31, 2014

A. PERSONNEL

B. OPERATING EXPENSES

C. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

D. OTHER COSTS

E. INDIRECT COSTS

(Up to 15% of Personnel)

TOTAL BUDGET

Original
HCP
Budget

$14,126

3185

$0

$147,866

$2,119

$164,296

Original

MAI
Budget

$0

$0

30

$18,500

30

$19,500

Original

Total
Budget

$44:426

$485

$6

$467,366

$2 18

$183, 706

A0t A01 A0t
HCP MAI Total
Amendment Amendment Budget

$0 $0 $14,126

$0 $0 $185

$0 $0 $0

42,604 $1.841 211,811

$0 $0 2,119

$42.604 $1,841 $228.241
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County of Monterey

Contract Number: 13-20061 AQ1

Exhibit B - Attachment ii

atalr)

iy Lare Hl"uglam

Budget (Year 2)

April 1, 2014 through March 31, 2015

D.

E.

PERSONNEL

. OPERATING EXPENSES

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

OTHER COSTS

INDIRECT COSTS

(Up to 15% of Personnel)

HCP
Budget

$30,053

$2,046

$0

$207,441

$4,508

TOTAL BUDGET $244,048

MAI
Budget

$0

$0

$0

$26,000

$0

$26,000

Total
Budget

$30,053

$2,046

$0

$233,441

$4,508

$270,048
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County of Monterey
Contract Number: 13-20061 AO1

Exhibit B - Attachment lll
HIV Care Program
Budget (Year 3)
April 1, 2015 through March 31, 2016

HCP MAI Total
Budget Budget Budget

A. PERSONNEL $30,063 $0 $30,053
B. OPERATING EXPENSES $2,046 $0 $2,046
C. CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $0
D. OTHER COSTS $207,441 $26,000 $233,441
E. INDIRECT COSTS $4,508 $0 $4,508
(Up to 15% of Personnel)

TOTAL BUDGET $244,048 $26,000 $270,048
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Stats of California—-Heaith and Human Services Agency California Department of Publia Haalih

Contracts and Purchasing Services Section

Darfur Contracting Act

preciude State agencies from contracting with scrutinized companies that do business in the African nation of
Sudan. A scrutinized company is a company doing specified types of business in Sudan as defined in PCC
section 10476. Scrutinized companies are ineligible to, and cannot, contract with a State agency for goods or
services (PCC section 10477(a)) unless obtaining permission from the Department of General Services
according to the criteria set forth in PCC section 10477(b).

Pursuant to Public Contract Code (PCC) sections 10475-10481, the Darfur Contracting Act's intent is to

Therefore, to be eligible to contract with the California Department of Public Health, please initial one of the
following three paragraphs and complete the certification below:

P

1. VWe do not currently have, or we have not had within the previous
© nitials three years, business activities or other operations outside of the United States.
OR
2. We are a scrutinized company as defined in Public Contract Code
fnitials section 10476, but we have received written permission from the Depariment of General

Services (DGS) to submit a bid or proposal pursuant to Public Contract Code section
10477 (b) or submit a contract/purchase order. A copy of the written permission from
DGS is included with our bid, proposal or contract/purchase order.

OR

3 We currently have, or we have had within the previous three years,
Initials business activities or other operations outside of the United States,
but we certify below that we are not a scrutinized company
as defined in Public Contract Code section 10476

CERTIFICATION

|, the official named below, CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that I am duly authorized to legally bind this
company to the clause listed above. This certification is made under the laws of the State of California.

Company Name (Prinz;ed) ;‘Egdera/ ID Number

County of Monterey 94-6000524

By (Aufhorized Signatyry

Plrectes ol Ray Bullick, Director of Health

Date Executed Executed in the County and State of

County of Monterey, California

CDPH 9067 (4/09)



CCC-307
CERTIFICATION

[, the official named below, CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that | am duly
authorized to legally bind the prospective Contractor to the clause(s) listed below. This
certification is made under the laws of the State of California.

| Contractor/Bidder Firm Name (Printed) Fedem[ ID Number

County of Monterey 94-6000524

By (Authorized Si gn;zaz

: Printed Name and Title of Person Signing

Ray Bullick, Director of Health
Date Executed Executed in the County of

Monterey

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION CLAUSES

I. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE: Contractor has, unless exempted, complied with
the nondiscrimination program requirements. (Gov. Code §12990 (a-fy and CCR, Title 2,
Section 8103) (Not applicable to public entities.)

2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS: Contractor will comply with the
requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 and will provide a drug-free
workplace by taking the following actions:

a. Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture, distribution,
dispensation, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited and specifying
actions to be taken against employees for violations.

b. Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program to inform employees about:

1) the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;

2) the person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;

3) any available counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs: and,
4) penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.

¢. Every employee who works on the proposed Agreement will:

1) receive a copy of the company's drug-free workplace policy statement; and,
2) agree to abide by the terms of the company's statement as a condition of employment
on the Agreement.

Failure to comply with these requirements may result in suspension of payments under
the Agreement or termination of the Agreement or both and Contractor may be ineligible
for award of any future State agreements if the department determines that any of the
following has occurred: the Contractor has made false certification, or violated the




